Adam Technologies, Inc.
909 Rahway Avenue • Union, New Jersey 07083 • t: 908-687-5000 • F: 908-687-5710 • www.AdAm-teCh.Com 75
D-SUBMINIATURE
RIGht ANGle .318" [8.08] moUNt
dPl & dSl SeRIeS
oPTioNS:
Add designator(s) to end of part number
15 = 15 µin gold plating in contact area

processes up to 260°C
R = Round jackscrews
oRDeRiNg iNFoRMATioN
DB25 SQ SA 4
Shell SiZe/
PoSiTioNS
De09 = 9 Position
DA15 = 15 Position
DB25 = 25 Position
DC37 = 37 Position
CoNTACT TYPe
PQ= Plug,
.590" Footprint
SQ= Socket,
.590" Footprint
MATiNg FACe
MouNTiNg oPTioNS
3 = #4-40 fixed jack screws
4 = #4-40 flush threaded
inserts
5 = #4-40 flush threaded
inserts with removable
jack screws installed
6 = .120" non-threaded
mounting holes
* See Mounting Option
diagrams page 80
PCB MouNTiNg
oPTioNS
SA = Wrap around
ground straps
with thru holes
on half flange
SB = Wrap around
ground straps
with thru holes
on full flange
SC = Top side only
ground straps
with thru holes
on half flange
SD = Top side only
ground straps
with thru holes
on full flange
F = Forked boardlocks
on half flange
R = Forked boardlocks
on full flange
* See Mounting Option
diagrams page 80
2002 / 95 / EC2002 / 95 / EC
Pb
RoHS
COMPLIANT
HI-TEMP
INSULATOR
A V A I L A B L E
®
®
C US
E
Adam Technologies, Inc.
909 Rahway Avenue • Union, New Jersey 07083 • t: 908-687-5000 • F: 908-687-5710 • www.AdAm-teCh.Com 79
half Flange PCB layout for
PCB mounting options
(SA, SC, F)
Full Flange PCB layout
for PCB mounting options
(SB, SD, R)
#4-40 UNC A
B
C

RIGht ANGle wIth mAChINed CoNtACtS
dPh & dSh SeRIeS
oRDeRiNg iNFoRMATioN
DB25 C 1 C
Shell SiZe/
PoSiTioNS
De09 = 9 Positions
DA15 = 15 Positions
DB25 = 25 Positions
DC37 = 37 Positions
DD50 = 50 Positions
CoNTACT TYPe
Ph = Plug, Right
Angle Machined
Contact
Sh = Socket, Right
Angle Machined
Contact
PCB MouNTiNg
oPTioN
1 = Without Bracket
2 = Bracket with forked
boardlock
3 = Bracket with .120"
PCB mounting hole
MATiNg FACe
MouNTiNg oPTioNS
WITH BRACKET
MOUNTING
A = Full plastic
bracket with
#4-40 Threaded
Inserts
B = Full plastic
bracket  with
#4-40 Threaded
Inserts with
removable
Jackscrews
AM = Metal brackets
with #4-40
Threaded
Inserts
BM = Metal brackets
with #4-40
Threaded
Inserts with
removable
Jackscrews
WITHOUT BRACKET
MOUNTING
C = .120"
Non-Threaded holes
D = #4-40
Rear Clinch Nut
e = #4-40 Clinch Nut
with removable
Jackscrews
FooTPRiNT
DiMeNSioN
C = .283" Footprint
g = .370" Footprint
F = .545" Footprint
Sh
oPTioNS:
Add designator(s) to end of part number
15 = 15 µin gold plating in contact area
30 = 30 µin gold plating in contact area
Bk = Black insulator
hT = Hi-Temp insulator for Hi-Temp
soldering processes up to 260°C
2002 / 95 / EC2002 / 95 / EC
Pb

IdC FlAt CABle teRmINAtIoN
dPF & dSF SeRIeS
oRDeRiNg iNFoRMATioN
DB25 SF M 2
Shell SiZe/
PoSiTioNS
De09 = 9 Position
DA15 = 15 Position
DB25 = 25 Position
DC37 = 37 Position
DD50 = 50 Position
CoNTACT TYPe
PF = Plug, IDC
SF = Socket, IDC
Strain Relief
Part No.:
DSR-09 = 9 Position
DSR-15 = 15 Position
DSR-25 = 25 Position
DSR-37 = 37 Position
DSR-50 = 50 Position
BoDY
CoNSTRuCTioN
M = Metal shell
P = All plastic body
MouNTiNg oPTioNS
1 = .130" mounting holes
2 = #4-40 threaded
flush inserts
(Metal Shell only)
oPTioNS:
Add designator(s) to end of part number
15 = 15 µin. gold in contact area
30 = 30 µin. gold in contact area
Bu = Blue color insulator2002 / 95 / EC2002 / 95 / EC
Pb
RoHS
COMPLIANT
®
®
C US
E
Adam Technologies, Inc.
909 Rahway Avenue • Union, New Jersey 07083 • t: 908-687-5000 • F: 908-687-5710 • www.AdAm-teCh.Com 91
.232 [5.90]
.232 [5.90]
D
.327
[8.30]
C
.109
[2.77]
A
B
.112 [2.84] .492
[12.50]
Metal Shell or
All Plastic
#4-40 Thread or
.130ø [3.30] Thru-Hole
D-SUBMINIATURE
IdC FlAt CABle teRmINAtIoN
dPF & dSF SeRIeS
plug
soCkeT
1.541 [39.14]1.312 [33.32]15 .994 [25.25]
2.500 [63.50]
1.852 [47.04]
37
25
2.182 [55.43]
1.534 [38.96]
2.729 [69.32]

FlUSh moUNt StRAIGht PCB tAIl
dPA & dSA SeRIeS
oRDeRiNg iNFoRMATioN
DB25 SA M2
Shell SiZe/
PoSiTioNS
De09 = 9 Position
DA15 = 15 Position
DB25 = 25 Position
DC37 = 37 Position
CoNTACT TYPe
PA = Plug, Flush mount,
Straight PCB Tail
SA = Socket, Flush Mount,
Straight PCB Tail
MouNTiNg oPTioNS
M1 = Thru Hole Mounting
M2 = #4-40 Threaded
mounting holes
M1-R3 = Riveted Round
Jackscrews on top
side
M2-R-Bl = Riveted Round
Jackscrews on top
side with Boardlocks
underneath
M2-JS = #4-40 Threaded
Holes with
removable
Jackscrews
M2-Bl = Riveted #4-40
Internal Threaded
Standoffs with
Boardlocks
M2-Bl-JS = Removable
Jackscrews with
Boardlocks
oPTioNS:
Add designator[s] to end of part number
15 = 15 µin gold plating in contact area
30 = 30 µin gold plating in contact area
PF = Press Fit Pins
hT = Hi-Temp insulator for hi-temp soldering
processes up to 260°C2002 / 95 / EC2002 / 95 / EC
Pb
RoHS
COMPLIANT
HI-TEMP
INSULATOR
A V A I L A B L E
®
®
C US
E
.112 [2.84]
B
.109 [2.77]
2X ø.126 [3.20]
ø.039 [1.0]
ø.120
[ø3.05]
Threaded
#4-40
Insert
Jackscrew
Removable
1.541 [39.14]1.312 [33.32]15 .994 [25.25]
1.852 [47.04]25 1.534 [38.96] 2.088 [53.04]
.984 [24.99]
DIMENSIONS
Positions
9  .666 [16.92]
A C

hT = Hi-Temp insulator for hi-temp soldering
processes up to 260°C
oRDeRiNg iNFoRMATioN
DB25 Sl
Shell SiZe/
PoSiTioNS
De09 = 9 Position
DA15 = 15 Position
DB25 = 25 Position
DC37 = 37 Position
DD50 = 50 Position
CoNTACT TYPe
PT = Plug, Straight PCB
Tail, Standard Profile
ST = Socket, Straight
PCB Tail, Standard
Profile
Pe= Plug, Straight PCB
Tail, High Profile
Se= Socket, Straight
PCB Tail, High
Profile
MouNTiNg oPTioNS
Blank = .120"Mounting
Holes
Sl = Bottom side
riveted #4-40
Clinch Nuts
JS = Top side
riveted #4-40
Jackscrews
Bl = Riveted #4-40
Internal Threaded
Standoffs with
Boardlocks
R = Riveted Round
Jack Screws
JSl = Bottom side
riveted #4-40
Clinch Nuts with
Jack Screws
installed
TAil leNgTh
1 = Standard tail length for .062"-.125" PCB’s
(e = .189”)
2 = Wire wrap tail
(e = .512”)
ST 1
2002 / 95 / EC2002 / 95 / EC
Pb
RoHS
COMPLIANT
HI-TEMP
INSULATOR
A V A I L A B L E
®
®
C US
E
Adam Technologies, Inc.
909 Rahway Avenue • Union, New Jersey 07083 • t: 908-687-5000 • F: 908-687-5710 • www.AdAm-teCh.Com 99
Recommended PCB layout
D-SUBMINIATURE
StRAIGht & wIRe wRAP PCB tAIl
dPt & dSt SeRIeS
.311 [7.90]
.329 [8.36]
2X ø.118 [3.0]
.494 [12.55]
C
B
A
.109 [2.77]

R = Rear boardlocks only
F = Four prong board lock
oRDeRiNg iNFoRMATioN
25 10 3
SeRieS
iNDiCAToR
DPD = Dual Port
D-Sub
PoSiTioNS
09 = 9 Position
15 = 15 Position
25 = 25 Position
37 = 37 Position
50 = 50 Position
X/X = Mixed positions
customer specified
PoRT SPACiNg
A = .900" (Dim. "E")
B = .750" (Dim. "E")
C = .625" (Dim. "E")
BoARD
MouNTiNg
oPTioNS
1 = Through
holes only
2 = #4-40
threaded
holes
3 = Forked board
locks
ToP / BoTToM geNDeR
10 = Plug top, receptacle bottom
11 = Plug top and bottom
01 = Receptacle top, plug bottom
00 = Receptacle top and bottom
DPD B
2002 / 95 / EC2002 / 95 / EC
Pb
RoHS
COMPLIANT
®
®
C US
E
Adam Technologies, Inc.
909 Rahway Avenue • Union, New Jersey 07083 • t: 908-687-5000 • F: 908-687-5710 • www.AdAm-teCh.Com102
D-SUBMINIATURE
dUAl PoRt, RIGht ANGle
dPd SeRIeS
.118 [3.0]
.236 [6.0]
1.00 [25.5]
.32 [8.1]
.112 [2.84]
#4-40 UNC
C
B
A
E D
.109 [2.77]
.112 [2.84]
DuAl poRT, RigHT Angle
1.541 [39.14]1.312 [33.32]15 .994 [25.25]
2.500 [63.50]
1.852 [47.04]
37
25
2.182 [55.43]
1.534 [38.96]
2.729 [69.32]
2.088 [53.04]
.984 [24.99]
DIMENSIONS